9 Annual Report of Cawood District Water and Sewer District to the Public Service Commission for

the Calendar Year Ended December 31, 2019 (Annual Report) at 12 and 49.

 -5- Case No. 2020-00311

Cawood District.  Cawood District’s last alternative rate adjustment occurred on

December 14, 2017.10

TEST PERIOD

The calendar year ended December 31, 2019, was used as the test year to

determine the reasonableness of Cawood District’s existing and proposed water rates, as

required by 807 KAR 5:076, Section 9.

SUMMARY OF REVENUE AND EXPENSES

The Staff Report summarizes Cawood District’s pro forma income statement as

follows:11

REVENUE REQUIREMENT ADJUSTMENTS

 Billing Analysis Adjustment.  In the Staff Report, Staff recommended the

Commission accept Cawood’s proposed adjustment to increase test-year revenues from

water sales by $27,748 to reflect its current billing analysis filed with the application.12

10 Case No. 2017-00319, Application of Cawood Water District for an Alternative Rate Adjustment

(Ky. PSC Dec. 14, 2017).

11 See Appendix A for a complete pro forma.

12 Staff Report at 6, Adjustment A.

Staff
2019 Audit Pro Forma Pro Forma

Annual Report Adjustments Adjustments Operations

Operating Revenues 820,631$   6,444$   827,075$
Operating Expenses 1,046,389   (18,286)   (174,778)   853,325

Net Operating Income (225,758)   18,286   181,222   (26,250)
Interest Income 86   86

Income Available for Debt Service (225,672)$   18,286$   181,222$   (26,164)$

 -6- Case No. 2020-00311

The Commission finds that this adjustment meets the ratemaking criteria of being known

and measurable and is reasonable and should be approved.

 Other Water Revenues.  In the Staff Report, Staff recommended the Commission

accept Cawood District’s proposed adjustment to decrease Other Operating Revenues

by $10,330 to restore pro forma revenue to the amounts reported on Cawood District’s

2019 general ledger.13  The Commission finds that this adjustment properly reflects the

amounts collected by Cawood during the test period as evidenced by its 2019 general

[…]

h. When Cawood District collects the surcharge from the customers, it

shall debit special funds and credit the customer account.

i. One year after the date of entry of this Order and annually thereafter,

Cawood District shall file in Case No. 2021-00150 a schedule of the estimated and actual

progress of the water loss detection and repair program, and estimated and actual

expenditures made with surcharge proceeds, for the purpose of evaluating whether

adjustments to the program or to the surcharge amount are required.

j. Cawood District’s failure to comply with the conditions set forth in

ordering paragraph 7 shall result in termination of the surcharge and the refund of

collected surcharge proceeds disbursed on expenses or projects outside the scope of

expenses and projects approved by the Commission.

8. This case is closed and removed from the Commission’s docket.

Case No. 2020-00311

By the Commission

ATTEST:

______________________
Executive Director

APR 08 2021
bsb

Page 1 of 1

APPENDIX A

APPENDIX TO AN ORDER OF THE KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE
COMMISSION IN CASE NO. 2020-00311  DATED APR 08 2021

2019 Audit Pro Forma Pro Forma
Annual Report Adjustments Adjustments Operations

Operating Revenues
Sales of Water 767,141$   27,748$   794,889$

53,490   (10,330)
Other Water Revenues (10,974)   32,186

Total Operating Revenues 820,631   6,444   827,075

Operating Expenses
Operation and Maintenance Expenses

Salaries and Wages - Employees 222,817   7,315   31,304
(4,500)   256,936

Salaries and Wages - Commissioners 6,730   6,730
Employee Pensions and Benefits 75,426   (26,989)

(21,653)   26,784
Purchased Water 28,727   (4,429)   24,298
Purchased Power for Pumping 71,818   (11,073)   60,745
Chemicals 41,745   (6,436)   35,309
Materials and Supplies 59,009   (10,500)

(29,030)   19,479
Contractual Services 91,751   (16,877)   74,874
Insurance 25,869   3,433   29,302
Bad Debt Expense 20,525   20,525
Miscellaneous Expense 131,455   (85,095)   46,360

Total Operation and Maintenance Expenses 775,872   (9,562)   (164,968)   601,342
Taxes Other Than Income 26,989   (7,315)   2,395

22,069
Depreciation 243,528   (1,409)   (12,205)   229,914

Total Operating Expenses 1,046,389   (18,286)   (174,778)   853,325

Net Operating Income (225,758)   18,286   181,222   (26,250)
Interest Income 86 86

Income Available to Service Debt (225,672)$   18,286$   181,222$   (26,164)$

Page 1 of 1

APPENDIX B

APPENDIX TO AN ORDER OF THE KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE
COMMISSION IN CASE NO. 2020-00311  DATED APR 08 2021

The following rates and charges are prescribed for the customers in the area

served by Cawood Water District.  All other rates and charges not specifically mentioned

herein shall remain the same as those in effect under the authority of the Commission

prior to the effective date of this Order.

Monthly Water Rates
Cawood General Service Area
First 2,000 Gallons $29.53 Minimum Bill
Next 8,000 Gallons 0.00996 Per Gallon
Over 10,000 Gallons 0.00710 Per Gallon